TRINITY SERVICES
GROUP, INC.

Mathew L. Ossenfort, County Executive January 27, 2020
Montgomery County Annex Building

20 Park Street

Fonda, NY 12068

RE:  Food Service Agreement
Montgomery County Detention Center

Dear Mr. Ossenfort:

It continues to be an honor and a privilege to provide inmate and staff food
services at the Montgomery County Detention Center. This letter is to confirm an
extension of our Agreement for another year through February 28, 2021, with a meal
price adjustment. Pursuant to our Agreement, meal prices are to be adjusted annually
based on the change in the Consumer Price Index, Food Away From Home data 60 days
prior to the agreement anniversary date, which was 3.2%. Additionally, per Trinity’s
discussions with the County, we have extended the lower end of the existing Price Per
Meal Scale to account for reduced inmate populations resulting from the recent
legislative changes.

If this meets with your approval, please sign and return the enclosed amendment
reflecting the changes referenced herein. Of course, please let me know if you have any
questions.

Trinity sincerely appreciates the opportunity to serve the inmates and staff at the
Montgomery County Detention Center. Thank you for your business. We will always
strive to exceed our client’s expectations and I urge you to call me if you ever have any
questions or concerns regarding the food services we provide.

Very truly yours,

John Kester
District Manager
(757) 775-7524

fohn.Kester@TrinityServicesGroup.com

477 Commerce Blvd, Oldsmar, FL. 34677 - p: 813-854-4264 - f: 813-855-2330
www.TrinityServicesGroup.com




AMENDMENT TO FOOD SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Amendment to the Food Services Agreement is made by and between Montgomery
County Correctional Facility, with principal offices located at 200 Clark Drive, Fultonville, NY
12072 (hereinafter referred to as "Client") and Trinity Services Group, Inc., a Florida corporation
with principal offices at 477 Commerce Boulevard, Oldsmar, FL 34677 (hereinafter referred to
as "Trinity"), The Client and Trinity are referred to jointly herein as the Parties.

WHEREAS, the Parties have entered into a Food Services Agreement made effective
March I, 2015, pursuant to which Trinity is providing Inmate Food Services at the Montgomery
County Correctional Facility (the “Agreement”), and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to (1) amend the term of the Agreement to extend through
February 28, 2021, (2) adjust the price per meal by an amount equal to three and two-tenths
(3.2%) percent and (3) extend the lower end of the price scale to account for reduced inmate
populations.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the forgoing facts, the mutual covenants and
agreements contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree that the Agreement shall be
amended as follows:

1. The foregoing recitations are true and correct and are by this reference made a
part of this Amendment to Food Services Agreement.

2. The term of the Agreement is extended through February 28, 2021.
3. Effective March 1, 2020, the Parties agree that meal prices shall be adjusted by an
amount equal to three and two-tenths (3.2%) percent which are reflected on the extended Meal

Price Scale attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A,

4, Agreement to, and acceptance of, this Amendment may be made and evidenced
by facsimile signature or in an electronic form evidencing signatures of both Parties hereto.

5. Except as expressly stated herein, all of the terms and conditions of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have hercunto set their hands and seals.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, NEW YORK TRINITY SERVICES GROUP, INC.
By: By:

Printed Name: Printed Name:

Title: Title:

Date: Date:




EXHIBIT A

Meal Price Scale

Montgomery County Sheriff’'s Department

3/1/20 through 2/28/21

Inmate Meals Served Price per Meal
34 — 44 $2.033
45 - 55 $1.775
56 — 66 $1.617
67 - 77 $1.517
78 - 88 $1.443
89 — 99 $1.391
100 - 110 $1.362
111 =121 $1.354
122 - 132 $ 1.258
133 — 143 $1.219
144 — 154 $1.201
155 — 165 $1.167
166 — 176 $1.163
177 — 187 $1.158

188 - 198 $1.158




82 Tntiey | PRGOS

Lt Subsaribe fo E-mail Updates
vollow Us /| What's Naw | Ralapse Calendar | #lag
Search BLS.gov ER

| Huorme I Bubjecls i Data Tools | Publications 1 Feonomic Releases | Sfudenls | Beta |

Databases, Tables & Calculators by Subject

Change Output Optlons: From: {2014 ¥ § A @
I} include graphs 1 Include annual averages More Formatting Options s

Data extracted on: December 11, 2019 (9:01:19 AM)

CPl for All Urban Consumers {CPI-U})

Series Id: CUURBBRBSEFY

Not Seasonally Adjusted

Series Title: Food away from home in U.S. clty average, all urban consumers, not seascnally adjusted
Area; U.Ss. city average

Item: Faod away from home

Base Period:  1932-84=1060

Rowaload: £33 xisx

Year | Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec | HALFL | HALF2
2014 | 245,481 | 246,187 | 246,878 | 247,534 | 247,952 | 248.445 | 249,210 | 249,801 | 250,570 | 251,100 | 251,987 [ 252,628 | 247.080 | 250863
2015 | 253.037 | 253.719 | 254,108 | 254,727 | 255.322 | 255,846 | 255,905 | 256,445 | 257.830 | 258,363 | 25B.805 | 259,097 | 254,460 | 257,742
2016 | 259.958 | 260,319 | 260,883 | 261,517 | 262.074 | 262,529 | 263,051 | 263.645 { 264,102 | 264.459 { 264.699 | 265.104 | 261,213 | 264.177
2017 | 266,079 | 266.626 | 267.055 | 267,652 | 268.128 | 268.225 | 268.649 | 269,522 | 270,353 | 270.658 | 271,152 | 271,811 | 267.294 | 270.358
2018 | 272,7721273.435 ] 273,733 | 274,393 | 275,307 | 275,808 | 276,125 1 276,648 | 277,258 | 277.543 | 278.306 | 279,419 | 274.241 | 277,545
2019 | 280,380 | 283,373 | 281,887 | 262,798 | 283,394 | 284,316 | 284,891 | 285,507 | 286,246 | 286.791 | 287,255 282.358

12-Month Percent Change
Series Id: CUURBREBSEFY
Not Seasonally Adjusted

Series Title: Food away from home in U.S. city average, all urban consumers, act seasonally adjusted
Area: U.5. city average
Item: Food away from homs

Base Period:  1982-84=160

Download: £}].xlsx

Conlact Us ¢ Linking & Gopyright Info

Year } Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr | May | Jun j Jul | Aug | Sep | Oct | Nov | Dec | HALF1 HBALF2

2014 2.0 2.2 2.3 2.2 2.2 227 24 4.5 2,7 2.8 2.9 3.0 2.2 27

2015 31 3 29| 28 3.0F 30) 27 271 28| 29 2.7 2.6 30 2.7

2016 271 e 271 2.7 261 26| 28 28] 24 24 2.3 2.3 2.7 2.5

2017 241 24 241 23 231 22| 21 227 247 23 2.4 25 2.3 23

2018 251 26 25| 25 27 28| 28 26] 28] 25 2.6 2.8 2.6 2.7

2019 2.8 2.8 3.0] 31 2.9 3.1 3.2 3.2 3.2 33 3.2 3.0
TOOLS | CALCULATORS | HELP i mFo ! RESOURCES | ABOUT THIS SITE
Areas al a Glance i Inflation ’ Help & Tutorials | Whal's New L Inspeclor Generat (OIG) | Freedom of Informalion Act
Industdes al a Glance Injury And fllnass  :  FAQs ! Careers atBLS i Budgal and Performance E Privacy & Securily Stalement
Economic Releases i Glossary Find [tt DOL i No Fear Act Dais {  Disclaimers
Databases & Tables | AboutBLS ¢ Join our Mailing Lists i UsAgov i Cuslomer Survey
Maps Imporlanl Websile Notices

w HIREVeis.gev

wvets Modalllan Pragram

Frenmdunt of Tfemmabion Al § Privasy B Seomily Statemzat | Discfimnry | Covbner Stiecy | Iowpostant Weabsite Mofices

1).5. Bureau of L.abor Statistics | Postal Square Bullding, 2 Massachusetts Avenue, NE Washington, DC 20212-0001
v s, ggv | Telephone: 1-202-691-5200 | TDD: 1-800-877-8339 | Contact Us




